U.S. 36 East Improvements-ODOT PID 96836 Addendum #2

To: All Bidders

From: Tyler Bumbalough, City Engineer

Date: February 2, 2017
Re: Questions/Answers

Questions/Answers

Question #1

Can bid item 51 be changed to include the SWPPP and Inspections only, and add a bid item Allowance for the Erosion Control items per the SWPPP? ODOT does this on most of their projects, since the SWPPP will not be developed until after the award. We don't know before the bid what the SWPPP will require.

Answer #1

The City of Urbana will keep item 51 as is. Although we are aware of the uncertainty involved with bidding something developed later in the process, the contractor should be able to reasonably estimate typical sediment and erosion controls needed. The City is unfamiliar with the allowance style bid that ODOT uses. Furthermore, the City had success with this plan note for a recent project.

Question #2

For the 611 items, does this project require everything in the 611 specification? Installation Plans, Inspection Forms, Performance Reports, etc.? We have seen on other LPA projects that ODOT has given the municipality a choice to include what they want from the spec.

Answer #2

The City of Urbana will <u>not</u> require the following Submittals as part of 611.04: B. Installation Plans; C. Construction Inspection Forms.

Further, <u>only one</u> Performance Report (611.04 D) and Performance Inspection (611.12) shall be required at the end of the storm line phase of the project.

Conduit Evaluation (611.13) and Drainage Structure Evaluation (611.14) shall be performed by the City's Registered Engineer based upon the Performance Inspection supplied by the contractor and the respective tables within ODOT's CMS. If the contractor is more comfortable with an independent Registered Engineer, per the specs, they may choose to hire one at their expense.